Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 7, 2003

SENATE BILL NO. 2318 (Senators Espegard, Christenson, Holmberg) (Representative Glassheim)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 54-02-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to designation of the North Dakota art museum.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 54-02-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-02-11. State art gallery - Ownership of art <u>museum</u>. The North Dakota museum of art, formerly the university of North Dakota art galleries, established in 1972 on the university campus in Grand Forks, is hereby designated the North Dakota state art gallery <u>museum</u>. No general fund moneys may be used to support the North Dakota art gallery now or in the future. Unless clear title is otherwise demonstrable, any work of art, artifact, or artistic property located in the state art gallery <u>museum</u> and is subject to disposition by the North Dakota museum of art <u>museum</u>.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2318.

Senate Vote:Yeas44Nays1Absent2House Vote:Yeas86Nays7Absent1

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Gover	nor at M. on	, 2003.
Approved at	M. on	, 2003.

Governor

Filed in this c	office this	0	day of $_{-}$, 2003,
at	o'clock	M.			

Secretary of State